## FEES RESOLUTION FISCAL YEAR 2019-20 Resolution No. 3204

## A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING FEES AND CHARGES AS PROVIDED BY BEND CODE 12.10.040 and 12.15

## Findings

A. Bend Code section 12.15.005 states that the City Council may, by resolution, establish and amend fees or service charges (collectively "fees") for any and all services provided by the City. The fee shall not exceed the average cost of providing the service.

- B. In accordance with Bend Code 1.30.010, the City Manager has the discretion to make all administrative decisions for the City relating to all functions of the City.
- C. The City Manager has caused a review of all City fees and charges and has recommended that the Council establish the fees set forth in this resolution.
- D. The fees established by this resolution recover costs incurred by the City and are therefore authorized under Bend Code 12.15.005.

## THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEND RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. THIS RESOLUTION AND THE FEES, RATES AND CHARGES ESTABLISHED IN THIS RESOLUTION BECOME EFFECTIVE MAY 20, 2020.

Resolution No. 3169 is amended as set forth below, with the change shown as follows: new text - bold, deleted text - strikethrough

5.2	Water Reclamation - Sewer				
5.2.09	Sewer Connection Fee		8,500.00		50% discount to current sewer connection fee if a plumbing permit is obtained within two years of the Notice of Operational Completion. Properties along the Southeast Interceptor (SEI) that have a stub-out are exempt from the Sewer-Connection Fee if property owners connect within two years of the date of the Notice of Operational Completion. Properties along the SEI that connect after two-years from the date of the Notice of Operational Completion will be charged the full-connection fee in place at the time of connection.  Southeast Interceptor (SEI): Property owners that received sewer service from the SEI are exempt from the Sewer Connection Fee if they obtain a plumbing permit to connect by March 15, 2021. As provided in the temporary Septic to Sewer COVID-19 Relief Program, property owners along the SEI that obtain permits to connect between March 16, 2021 and March 15, 2022 will be charged 50% of the Connection Fee. Properties along the SEI that obtain a plumbing permit to connect on or after March 16, 2022 will be charged the full Connection Fee.  Desert Woods and Neighborhood Extension Project: Properties along the Desert Woods Project that connect within 3 years from the date of the Notice of Operational Completion (NOC) will be charged 50% of the Connection Fee. Properties along the Desert Woods Project that connect after three years from the date of the NOC will be charged the full Connection Fee.  All other projects: Property owners will be charged 50% of the current sewer Connection Fee if a plumbing permit is obtained within two years of the NOC. After that time, the full Connection Fee Waiver are exempt from paying the Connection Fee.
6,8	Administration and Finance Charges	1			
6.8.11	Description		Fee	\$ 25.00	Unit Add'l Fee Unit
0.0.11	Temporary City Councilor Candidate Filing Fee			<b>ф</b> 26.00	Eagn

The provisions of this resolution prevail over inconsistent provisions of any previously adopted resolution.

Adopted by a vote of the Bend City Council on May 20, 2020

YES:

Sally Russell, Mayor Bruce Abernethy

NO: none

Barb Campbell
Bill Moseley
Justin Livingston

Gena Goodman-Campbell

Chris Piper

Attest:

ohyn Christe, City Recorde

roved as to

Mary Wintels, Legal Counsel.